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JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION 

CASE NO. ENV-2022-8498-CE 
 
On February 25, 2025, the Planning Department determined that the City of Los Angeles 
Guidelines for the implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 and the 
State CEQA Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Article 19, 
Section 15332, Class 32. 
 
A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:  
 

(a)  The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations; 

(b)  The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five 
acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; 

(c)  The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;  
(d)  Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, 

air quality, or water quality; and  
(e)  The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.  

 
The project is a Small Lot Subdivision of one lot into five small lots, for the construction of five 
single-family homes, one on each proposed Small Lot pursuant to VTT-83673-SL-HCA. The 
project also includes a Zone Change from RA-1 to (T)(Q)RD4-1 to allow the density of five small 
lot single homes pursuant to Case No. APCNV-2022-8497-VZC (Vesting Zone Change).  
 
The site is comprised of one lot with a total area of 20,499 square feet. The lot is currently 
developed with a single-family residence. The project proposes the construction of five single-
family homes with a proposed maximum height of 26 feet and 10 inches. Lots 1, 3, 4 and 5 will 
include a two-story, 2,710 square foot single-family dwelling. Lot 2 will include a two-story, 2,145 
square foot dwelling. The proposed unit density is based on the RD4 Zone (Restricted Multi-
family) which permits one unit for every  4,000 square feet of lot area. Access to the residential 
subdivision will be by means of a proposed 20-foot wide community driveway accessed off Chase 
Street. Eight hundred sixty cubic yards of on-site grading are proposed. As a five lot single-family 
residential Small Lot Subdivision, the project is characterized as in-fill development, thereby, the 
project qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption. 
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The site is currently zoned RA-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Medium 
I Residential. As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Chatsworth – 
Porter Ranch Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations 
and regulations. The subject site is within the City of Los Angeles boundaries, on a site that is 
approximately 0.47 acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with the following urban 
uses: one-story single-family uses to the east and southeast; a small lot subdivision with nine 
one- to two-story single-family dwellings to the west; and a mix of one-story single-family 
residential uses and a house of worship use to the north across Chase Street. The site is 
previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, and has no value as, 
a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. In a Tree Report prepared by Leonard 
Markowitz on March 25, 2022 and reviewed by the Urban Forestry Division on November 8, 2022, 
based on the required removals, the landscape architect must replace six non-protected trees 
and four protected Sambucus Mexicana on the site. These trees shall be spotted and located by 
the landscape architect on the approved landscape plan.  
 
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will 
ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. Furthermore, the project 
does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT and therefore it does not  require a 
traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. An Air Quality 
Study is not required due to the project not exceeding the South Coast Air Quality Management 
District construction or operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all 
public utilities and services given that the construction of a five unit Small Lot Subdivision will be 
on a site which has been previously developed and as stated above, is consistent with the General 
Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32. 
 

Exceptions Narrative for Class 32 Categorical Exemption 
 

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under Class 32: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d) 
Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.  
 
The project is for the construction of five single-family small lot homes that are two stories in height 
with two covered parking spaces each, a maximum height of 26 feet 6 inches, and ranging from 
2,145 square feet to 2,170 square-feet of floor area in size, for a total of 10,850 square-feet of 
floor area. The subject site is currently developed with a single-family home proposed for 
demolition. There are similar projects on this block of Chase Street between Penfield Avenue and 
Winnetka Avenue, so the project does not create a cumulative impact of known projects of the 
same type. Therefore, in conjunction with Citywide Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) 
and compliance with other applicable regulations, no foreseeable cumulative impacts are 
expected.  
 
As mentioned, the project proposes five single-family small lot homes in an area established and 
designated for such a development. All adjacent lots are developed with similarly-scaled 
residential uses – with one-story single-family uses to the east and southeast; a small lot 
subdivision of nine one- to two-story single-family dwellings to the west; and a mix of one-story 
single-family residential uses and house of worship use to the north across Chase Street. The 
subject site is also of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The project proposes a Floor 
Area Ratio (FAR) of no higher than 0.6:1 on for the five proposed small lots a site that is permitted 
to have a maximum FAR of 3:1 per the proposed RD4-1 Zone. The proposed two-story single-
family dwellings are not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site, and are similar in scope and 
character to other existing low- to medium-density residential land uses in the area. Thus, there 
are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment. 
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Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon 
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. 
The State Scenic Highway is located approximately 12 miles away from the project. Therefore, 
the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated state scenic highway. Furthermore, 
according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the 
subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. The project site 
has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and the project site has 
not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California 
Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or 
any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’s 
HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does 
not treat the site as a historic resource.  
  






























































